

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Drivers, Chauffeurs, and Helpers, Local Union No. 639, a/w International Brotherhood of Teamsters	:	
	:	
Charging Party,	:	Case No. 5-CA-35043
	:	
- and -	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
Daycon Products Company, Inc.	:	
Respondent.	:	

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE EXCEPTIONS
AND BRIEFS FILED IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
Mark M. Trapp, Esq.
Paul Rosenberg, Esq.
Attorneys for Daycon Products Company, Inc.

Dated: March 12, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
A. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE WAGES PAID TO THE EIGHT EMPLOYEES WERE IMPROPER ACCORDING TO THE NEGOTIATED AGREEMENTS	4
B. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE COMPANY’S WAGE CORRECTION RESTORED THE PROPER NEGOTIATED WAGE RATES, RATHER THAN MODIFYING THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT	11
C. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE CORRECTION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE PAYROLL ERROR REQUIRES NO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING.....	14
D. THE PRECEDENT AND ARGUMENTS ASSERTED TO OVERCOME THE ALJ’S DECISION ALL MISS THE MARK	16
E. PAST PRACTICE CANNOT BE USED TO OVERCOME THE CLEAR TERMS OF THE NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT	20
F. THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S CREDIBILITY RESOLUTIONS	22
G. GENERAL COUNSEL’S REFERENCE TO THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS IMPROPER AND SHOULD BE STRICKEN.....	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass</u> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	20
<u>American Commercial Lines</u> , 291 N.L.R.B. 1066 (1988).....	12
<u>Apache Powder Co</u> , 223 N.L.R.B. 191 (1976).....	18
<u>Bath Iron Works</u> , 345 N.L.R.B. 499 (2005).....	11, 12
<u>Bath Marine Draftsmen's Ass'n v. NLRB</u> , 475 F.3d 14 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	12
<u>Burger Iron Co. Dayton, Inc.</u> , 91-1 ARB 8063 (Heekin, 1990).....	13
<u>Carolina American Textiles, Inc.</u> , 219 N.L.R.B. 457 (1975).....	19
<u>Daily News of Los Angeles</u> , 315 N.L.R.B. 1236 (1994).....	19
<u>Dierks Forests, Inc.</u> , 148 N.L.R.B. 923 (1964).....	14
<u>Eagle Transport Corp.</u> , 338 N.L.R.B. 489 (2002).....	16, 17
<u>Foster Transformer Co.</u> , 212 N.L.R.B. 936 (1974).....	14-16
<u>In re Golden Foundry & Mach. Co.</u> , 340 N.L.R.B. 1176 (2003).....	19
<u>Int'l Automated Machines, Inc.</u> , 285 N.L.R.B. 1122 (1987).....	9
<u>International Union, et al. v. NLRB</u> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	9, 10
<u>J.I. Holcomb Mfg. Co.</u> , 40 Lab. Arb. Rep. 91 (Willingham, 1963).....	13
<u>Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</u> , 07-1 ARB ¶ 3751 (Miles, 2006).....	13
<u>JPH Mgmt., Inc.</u> , 337 N.L.R.B. 72 (2001).....	21
<u>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</u> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	12
<u>Margaret Wagner House</u> , 94 Lab. Arb. Rep. 1253 (Sharpe 1990).....	21
<u>Meharry Med. Coll.</u> , 236 N.L.R.B. 1396 (1978).....	21

<u>Midwest Television, Inc., d/b/a KFMB Stations</u> , 343 N.L.R.B. 748 (2004)	19, 20
<u>Midwest Television, Inc., d/b/a KFMB Stations</u> , 349 N.L.R.B. 373 (2007)	19, 20
<u>NCR Corp.</u> , 271 N.L.R.B. 1212 (1984)	11
<u>NLRB v. Proof Co.</u> , 242 F.2d 560 (7th Cir. 1957)	15
<u>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</u> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<u>North Hills Office Servs.</u> , 344 N.L.R.B. 523 (2005)	18
<u>Nott Co.</u> , 345 N.L.R.B. 396 (2005)	6, 7
<u>Oak Cliff Golman</u> , 207 N.L.R.B. 1063 (1973)	18
<u>Pennant Foods Co.</u> , 352 N.L.R.B. 451 (2008)	23
<u>Pines Trailer Ltd. Co.</u> , 91-1 ARB ¶ 8196 (Rice, 1991)	13
<u>Quick v. NLRB</u> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001)	20
<u>Ralphs Grocery Co.</u> , 94 Lab. Arb. Rep. 880 (Kaufman, 1990)	13
<u>Reppel Steel & Supply Co., Inc.</u> , 239 N.L.R.B. 358 (1978)	18
<u>Roper Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 712 F.2d 306 (7th Cir. 1983)	10
<u>Sheet Metal Workers Local 28 (Astoria Mechanical)</u> , 323 N.L.R.B. 204 (1997)	23
<u>Standard Dry Wall Prods.</u> , 91 N.L.R.B. 544 (1950)	22
<u>Standard Holmes</u> , 249 N.L.R.B. 1085 (1977)	21
<u>The Boeing Company</u> , 337 N.L.R.B. 758 (2002)	16
<u>Tri-State Building Trades Council (Structures, Inc.)</u> , 257 N.L.R.B. 295 (1981)	23
<u>Trojan Yacht</u> , 319 N.L.R.B. 741 (1995)	12
<u>USS, A Division of USX Corp.</u> , 00-2 ARB ¶ 3524 (Vernon, 2000)	13
<u>Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</u> , 313 N.L.R.B. 452 (1993)	11
<u>Wooster Sportswear Co.</u> , 45 Lab. Arb. Rep. 1015 (1965)	14

Yellow Freight Systems, 313 N.L.R.B. 309 (1993).....11

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 611(c).....9

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Elkouri & Elkouri, How Arbitration Works 574 (5th ed. 1997).....13

NLRB Case Handling Manual, Section 10394.57
